

**No. 19-56514**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

DEBORAH A. ELMAN  
CHAD HOLTZMAN  
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
485 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10007  
Tel: (646) 722-8500  
Fax: (646) 722-8501  
delman@gelaw.com  
choltzman@gelaw.com

LIN Y. CHAN  
Vice President  
COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE  
ANTITRUST LAWS  
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20016  
Tel.: (202) 789-3960  
lchan@lchb.com

KYLE K. OXFORD  
BURNS CHAREST LLP  
900 Jackson Street, Suite 500  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
Tel: (469) 904-4550  
Fax: (469) 444-5002  
koxford@burnscharest.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The  
Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws*

September 10, 2021

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. RULE 23 DOES NOT REQUIRE THE DISTRICT COURT TO DETERMINE THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF UNINJURED PLAINTIFFS CLASS MEMBERS IS <i>DE         MINIMIS</i> OR WHICH PARTIES' EXPERT IS CORRECT TO FIND PREDOMINANCE .....	4
1. The percentage of uninjured class members is irrelevant to predominance when they are identifiable .....	5
2. Common issues often predominate in antitrust cases even if injury is not a common issue. ....	9
B. DEFENDANTS MISCONSTRUE ARTICLE III STANDING DOCTRINE .....	12
C. CLASS AND INDIVIDUAL LITIGATION WOULD RELY ON THE SAME REPRESENTATIVE EVIDENCE .....	15
D. ANTITRUST POLICY SUPPORTS CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	19-20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 10, 19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	9, 17
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	9, 17
<i>Castillo v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 980 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 14
<i>DSPT Int'l, Inc. v. Nahum</i> , 624 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927).....	9, 17
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	18-19
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Memorex Corp. v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	1

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	1
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop, Inc. v Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	5, 9
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	9, 17
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	13, 14, 15
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5-6
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	1
<i>Weeks v. Bareco Oil Co.</i> , 125 F.2d 84 (7th Cir. 1941) .....	20, 21
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amended Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC</i> , No. 3:17-cr-00249-EMC (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2017).....	3
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Hodge</i> , No. 3:17-cr-00297-EMC (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2017) .....	3

Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Starkist Co.</i> , No. 3:18-cr-000513-EMC (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	3
Press Release, Department of Justice (DOJ), Former Bumble Bee CEO Sentenced To Prison For Fixing Prices Of Canned Tuna (June 16 2020).....	3
